The average amount of calls from 
individuals seeking assistance is approximately 450 per month. Of the 528 calls, 235 were calls from 
individuals seeking immediate shelter, 68 calls were seeking assistance with locating a unit, and 116 
were seeking rental and utility assistance. One hundred and thirty-seven (137) of the calls were after-
hour calls. Approximately 73% of the calls are from individuals who are Hispanic and African American. 
Unsheltered individuals also call inquiring about needed transportation, hygiene supplies, and clothing. 

Describe the Nature and Extent of Unsheltered and Sheltered Homelessness.